PBR 1980-1989,1993-2004 RecFIN
CPFV 1947-1951 Baxter & Young 1953
CPFV 1985-1986,1988,1996-1998, 2000-2004 RecFIN

SCS Man-made 1980-1985,1987,1989,1999,2000 RecFIN
Shore 1980-1989, 1995-1996, 1998-1999, 2002-2004 RecFIN
PBR 1980-1989, 1993-2004 RecFIN
CPFV 1980-1989, 1994, 1996, 1998-2000, 2003, 2004 RecFIN

C) All lengths
Area Sector Fleet Years Used Source

NCS Commerical Non-Live 1995-2000 CalCOM
Live 1997-2004 CalCOM

Recreational Man made 1980-1988 RecFIN
Shore 1980-1987,1989,1993-2000,2002-2004 RecFIN
PBR 1980-1989,1993-2004 RecFIN
CPFV 1987-1998 CDF&G CPFV Observer Program
CPFV 1985-1986,1988,1996-1998, 2000-2004 RecFIN

SCS PBR 1980-1989, 1993-1994, 1996, 1998-1999, 2002-2004 RecFIN
CPFV 1975-1978, 1986-1989 CDF&G CPFV Observer Program
CPFV 1980-1981, 1983, 1986-1987, 1989, 1996, 2004 RecFIN

 62

63

Table 8. Catch length-compositions by substock, fishery sector, and fleet. N = original length-composition sample sizes before
iterative re-weighting. Neff = base-case sample sizes after iterative re-weighting. Only measured lengths are included in this table.

A) NCS

Sec 8 50 52 54 56 58 60 62 64 66 68 70 72+
Commercial

01127 0.02995 0.02006 0.00962 0.00055 0.00605 0.00082 0 0 0.00082 0 0 0
03584 0.02059 0.01337 0.00856 0.00562 0.00508 0 0.00053 0 0 0 0 0
03156 0.03191 0.01786 0.01544 0.02549 0.02445 0.02445 0 0.01335 0 0 0 0
04456 0 0.00637 0 0 0 0 0 0.00000 0 0 0 0

0 0.03336 0 0.02294 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09247 0.02146 0.05462 0.05462 0 0.02146 0 0 0 0.02731 0 0 0
04348 0.04348 0.02174 0.01449 0.00725 0.01449 0 0.00725 0 0 0 0 0
01994 0.01169 0.0054 0.00773 0.00661 0.00253 0.00108 0 0 0 0 0 0
03948 0.0262 0.01865 0.01649 0.00644 0.00752 0.00291 0.00096 0.00008 0 0 0 0
03747 0.02311 0.02402 0.00972 0.00544 0.00382 0.00171 0.00181 0.00031 0 0 0 0
04096 0.0208 0.0205 0.00702 0.00606 0.00394 0.00118 0 0.0003 0 0 0 0
06239 0.05915 0.04763 0.0268 0.02137 0.01515 0.0085 0 0.00269 0 0 0 0
00179 0.0764 0.06016 0.18049 0 0.06016 0.06016 0 0 0 0 0 0
00082 0.07678 0.00082 0.07615 0.00073 0.00036 0.00064 0 0 0 0 0 0

Recreational
02941 0.02941 0 0.02941 0.05882 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0.04762 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.05882 0 0 0 0 0
0 0.02703 0.02703 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0.05263 0.02632 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12500 0.12500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0.14286 0.07143 0 0.07143 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

01613 0.03226 0.03226 0.01613 0.03226 0 0 0.01613 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0.01724 0.01724 0.03448 0.01724 0.01724 0.01724 0 0 0 0 0

02000 0.02000 0.04000 0.02000 0.04000 0.04000 0.02000 0 0 0 0 0 0
.0678 0.0339 0.05085 0.0339 0.0339 0.0339 0 0 0 0.01695 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09677 0 0 0 0.06452 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
06667 0 0.03333 0.03333 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18182 0.09091 0 0.04545 0.04545 0 0 0.04545 0 0 0 0 0
08333 0.08333 0.04167 0.04167 0 0.04167 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0.16667 0 0.05556 0 0.05556 0 0.05556 0 0.05556 0 0 0
14583 0.10417 0.0625 0.08333 0 0.04167 0 0.02083 0 0 0 0 0
1378 0.12598 0.06299 0.05118 0.05118 0.02362 0.01969 0 0.00787 0.00394 0.00394 0 0

CPFV (O 15625 0.09375 0.09375 0.0625 0.0625 0.15625 0 0.03125 0 0 0 0 0
05000 0.06250 0.12500 0.02500 0.02500 0.05000 0 0.01250 0.02500 0.01250 0 0 0
09459 0.10811 0.05405 0.05405 0.05405 0.01351 0.01351 0 0.01351 0 0 0 0
09091 0.09091 0 0 0.09091 0 0.09091 0 0 0 0 0 0
05556 0 0.05556 0.05556 0.16667 0.05556 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
06667 0.06667 0 0.03333 0 0 0.03333 0 0 0 0 0 0
09375 0.0625 0.0625 0 0.03125 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
02439 0 0.04878 0.04878 0 0 0.02439 0 0.02439 0 0 0 0
05405 0.08108 0 0.02703 0 0.02703 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
06542 0.05607 0.02804 0 0.00935 0 0.00935 0.00935 0 0 0 0 0
01695 0 0.03390 0 0.01695 0 0.01695 0 0 0 0 0 0
04878 0.02439 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CPFV (RecF 12500 0 0 0.06250 0.12500 0 0.06250 0 0 0 0 0.06250 0
04000 0 0.08000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1998 17 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.03846 0 0.03846 0.03846 0.07692 0.19231 0.26923 0.15385 0.03846 0.11538 0 0 0 0.03846 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2001 20 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.02632 0.02632 0.07895 0.10526 0.13158 0.02632 0.21053 0.18421 0.10526 0.02632 0.05263 0.02632 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2003 26 37 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.01786 0.10714 0.07143 0.10714 0.14286 0.17857 0.05357 0.08929 0.08929 0.03571 0.03571 0.01786 0.01786 0.01786 0 0 0 0 0.01786
2004 16 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.04167 0.04167 0 0 0 0 0.04167 0.16667 0.125 0.08333 0.16667 0.16667 0.04167 0.08333 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.04167 0 0 0